

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC16-1161

---

FLO & EDDIE, INC., etc.,

Appellant,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF BY FLO & EDDIE, INC.**

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
CASE No. 15-13100

---

Angel A. Cortiñas, Esquire  
Jonathan H Kaskel, Esquire  
GUNSTER  
*Appellate Counsel for Flo & Eddie, Inc.*  
600 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 3500  
Miami, Florida 33131

Henry Gradstein, Esquire  
Maryann R. Marzano, Esquire  
GRADSTEIN & MARZANO, P.C.  
*Counsel for Flo & Eddie, Inc.*  
6310 San Vicente Boulevard,  
Suite 510  
Los Angeles, California 90048

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

    I. Introduction and Basis of Jurisdiction.....1

    II. Statement of the Facts.....4

        A. Flo & Eddie Performed and Recorded Iconic Music in the 1960s. ....4

        B. Sirius XM’s Commercial Use of Pre-1972 Recordings.....5

        C. Related Litigation in California and New York.....6

        D. Music Industry Changes Giving Rise to the Flo & Eddie and  
            Sirius XM Litigation .....9

    III. Statement of the Case .....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....16

    I. The History of Florida Law’s Protection of Recordings of Musical  
        Performances .....16

        A. Common Law Copyrights in Recordings of Musical Performances ..16

        B. Florida’s Civil and Criminal Statutes Confirm that Florida’s  
            Common Law Affords an Exclusive Copyright to Sound  
            Recordings.....21

        C. Pre-1972 Recordings Are Expressly Excluded from Federal  
            Copyright Laws and Governed Exclusively by State Law. ....25

        D. The Copyright in Sound Recordings Is Not Divested by Selling a  
            Record.....27

II. Independent from Florida Common Law Copyright Protections, Flo & Eddie Have a Protectable Property Interest Under Florida Law in Its Recorded Performances.....	38
III. Answers to The Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit .....	42
A. There is a Florida Common Law Copyright in Sound Recordings and it Encompasses the Right to Publicly Perform Those Sound Recordings.....	42
B. The Sale of a Record Does not Divest Common Law Copyright.....	44
C. The Reproduction of Any Portion of a Common Law Copyrighted Recording is Actionable.....	46
D. Independent from Florida Common Law Copyright Protections, the Misappropriation of Sound Recordings Is Actionable Under Florida’s Unfair Competition, Conversion, and Civil Theft Laws. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>A &amp; M Records, Inc. v. M.V.C. Distrib. Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	40
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 37
<i>All Pro Sports Camp, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 727 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	40
<i>Am. Optical Corp. v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011).....	39, 48
<i>B. H. Bunn Co. v. AAA Replacement Parts Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	40
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	27
<i>Bonneville Int’l Corp. v. Peters</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	2
<i>Capitol Records v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955).....	20, 35, 43, 44
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 2005).....	18, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 43
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	35, 36, 44
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. BC-520981 (Cal. Super. Ct.).....	8
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1944).....	14

<i>CBS, Inc. v. Garrod</i> , 622 F. Supp. 532, 534 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	33, 34, 35, 40, 41, 44
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 332 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1976).....	38, 39
<i>Crow v. State</i> , 392 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....	39
<i>DeSilva Construction Corp. v. Herral</i> d, 213 F. Supp 184 (M.D. Fla. 1962).....	34
<i>Dunlap v. G&amp;L Holding Group, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	7
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3546433 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 13, 14, 35, 38, 45, 46, 47
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	6, 7, 40, 44
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , CV-13-05693 .....	6
<i>Florida Fertilizer &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Boswell</i> , 34 So. 241 (Fla. 1903).....	23
<i>Fuller v. Bemis</i> , 50 F. 926 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1892) .....	36
<i>Garrido v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	40
<i>Garrod v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 1183 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	33, 44

<i>Gersh v. Cofman</i> , 769 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	41
<i>Glazer v. Hoffman</i> , 16 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1943).....	13, 16, 36, 42, 43, 44
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	27, 28, 31, 32, 36, 46
<i>Heldenmuth v. Groll</i> , 128 So. 3d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	41
<i>Holmes County Sch. Bd. v. Duffell</i> , 651 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Clark Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> 183 B.R. 73 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1995) .....	34, 44
<i>In re Corbin's Estate</i> , 391 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	41
<i>Jacobs Wind Elec. Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 626 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1993).....	39
<i>Jerome H. Sheip Co. v. Amos</i> , 130 So. 699 (Fla. 1930).....	39
<i>La Cienega Music Co. v. ZZ Top</i> , 53 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Levit v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 248 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) .....	22
<i>Liquor Store, Inc. v. Cont'l Distilling Corp.</i> , 40 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1949).....	39
<i>Mercury Record Productions, Inc. v. Econ. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 218 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1974).....	33

<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 101 N.Y.S.2d 483 (Sup. Ct. 1950).....	19, 20, 32, 33, 43, 44
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 279 A.D. 632 (App. Div. 1951) .....	19, 44
<i>Miller v. Wallace Int’l Trucks, Inc.</i> , 532 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) .....	39
<i>N. Shore Hosp., Inc. v. Barber</i> , 143 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1962).....	23, 24
<i>RCA Manufacturing Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940).....	7
<i>Recording Industry Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 608 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Schleman v. Guar. Title Co.</i> , 15 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1943).....	16, 42, 43, 44
<i>Serrana v. Jefferson</i> , 33 F. 347 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1888) .....	36
<i>Seymour v. Adams</i> , 638 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	41
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Cong.</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.</i> , 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977).....	26
<i>Stone v. Wall</i> , 734 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1999).....	13
<i>Tatum Bros. Real Estate &amp; Inv. Co. v. Watson</i> , 109 So. 623 (Fla. 1926).....	39

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	23
<i>Teller v. Dogge</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (D. Nev. 2014) .....	36
<i>Waring v. WDAS Broadcasting Station, Inc.</i> , 194 A. 631 (Pa. 1937) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 33, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834) .....	30
<i>White-Smith Music Publishing Company v. Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908) .....	30, 31
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975) .....	22

**Florida Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const. ....	38
§ 2.01, Fla. Stat. (2016) .....	13, 42
§ 540.11, Fla. Stat. (1979) .....	24
§ 540.11, Fla. Stat. (2016) .....	23, 24, 25, 43, 44, 46
§ 543.02, Fla. Stat. (1941) .....	15, 21, 22, 23, 33, 43
§ 543.03, Fla. Stat. (1941) .....	15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 43
§ 543.041, Fla. Stat. (1971) .....	23, 24
§ 772.11, Fla. Stat. (2016) .....	12, 41
§ 812.012, Fla. Stat. (2016) .....	12, 39, 41, 48
Ch. 77-440, Laws of Fla. ....	23
Ch. 79-400, Laws of Fla. ....	23
Ch. 89-181, Laws of Fla. ....	24
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 .....	3

## **United States Code and Laws & English Statutory Law**

17 U.S.C. § 101 (2016) .....	1, 25, 46
17 U.S.C. § 106 (1996) .....	26
17 U.S.C. § 107 (2016) .....	47
17 U.S.C. § 114 (2016) .....	26
17 U.S.C. § 2 (1909) .....	31
17 U.S.C. § 301 (2016) .....	25, 26
17 U.S.C. § 303 (2016) .....	37, 45
4 Stat. 436 (1831).....	25
85 Stat. 391 (1971).....	25
1 Stat. 124 (1790).....	30
112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	26
8 Anne c. 19 (1709).....	29

## **Secondary Sources**

1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 2.02 (2009) .....	2
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 4.05 (2009) .....	29
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 8C.02 (Matthew Bender ed., 2016) .....	2, 3
<i>500 Greatest Songs of All Time</i> , Rolling Stone (Apr. 7, 2011), <a href="http://www.rollingstone.com/music/lists/the-500-greatest-songs-of-all-time-20110407">http://www.rollingstone.com/music/lists/the-500-greatest-songs-of-all-time-20110407</a> .....	5
Mark A. Bailey, <i>Phonorecords and Forfeiture of Common–Law Copyright in Music</i> , 71 Wash. L. Rev. 151, 157 (1996) .....	29

Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Publication in Copyright Law: The Question of Phonograph Records</i> , 103 U. Pa. L. Rev. 469 (1955).....	29
The Nielsen Company, <i>2016 U.S. Music Mid-Year Report</i> (July 7, 2016), <a href="http://www.nielsen.com/content/dam/corporate/us/en/reports-downloads/2016-reports/us-mid-year-report-july-2016.pdf">http://www.nielsen.com/content/dam/corporate/us/en/reports-downloads/2016-reports/us-mid-year-report-july-2016.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
The Recording Academy, <i>GRAMMY Hall of Fame</i> , Grammy.org <a href="https://www.grammy.org/recording-academy/awards/hall-of-fame">https://www.grammy.org/recording-academy/awards/hall-of-fame</a> (last visited Sept. 18, 2016).....	5
Recording Industry Association of America, <i>RIAA's Year End Statistics, 1989-2007</i> , <a href="http://www.icce.rug.nl/~soundscapes/VOLUME02/Trends_and_shifts_Appendix.shtml">http://www.icce.rug.nl/~soundscapes/VOLUME02/Trends_and_shifts_Appendix.shtml</a> .....	10
Sirius XM Holdings, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (June 26, 2015), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/908937/000093041315002915/c81845_8k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/908937/000093041315002915/c81845_8k.htm</a> .....	8, 9
Sirius XM Holdings, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 2, 2016), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/908937/000156459016012174/siri-10k_20151231.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/908937/000156459016012174/siri-10k_20151231.htm</a> .....	9
Ben Sisario, <i>Universal Music Posts Strong Results, and Streaming is a Bright Spot</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 2, 2015), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/03/business/media/universal-music-posts-strong-results-and-streaming-is-a-bright-spot.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/03/business/media/universal-music-posts-strong-results-and-streaming-is-a-bright-spot.html?_r=0</a> . .....	11
